Journal of the Taiwan Institute of Chemical Engineers 45 (2014) 1927–1936
Hydrothermal synthesis of SrTiO3 nanocubes: Characterization, photocatalytic
activities, and degradation pathway
Shiuh-Tsuen Huang a, Wenlian William Lee b,c, Jia-Lin Chang a, Wu-Sheng Huang a,
Shang-Yi Chou a, Chiing-Chang Chen a,*
a Department of Science Application and Dissemination, National Taichung University of Education, Taichung 40306, Taiwan
b Department of Occupational Safety and Health, Chung-Shan Medical University, Taichung 40201, Taiwan
c Department of Occupational Medicine, Chung-Shan Medical University Hospital, Taichung 40201, Taiwan

photodiode array detector, an autosampler, and a micromass
detector, was used for the separation and identification. The HPLC-
PDA-ESI-MS system consisted of a Waters 1525 binary pump, a
2998 photodiode array detector, and a 717 plus autosampler.
Besides, a ZQ2000 micromass detector and an Atlantis TM dC18
column (250 mm � 4.6 mm i.d., dp = 5 mm) were used for the
separation and identification. The column effluent was introduced
into the ESI source of the mass spectrometer.
X-ray powder diffraction (XRD) patterns were recorded on a
MAC Science, MXP18 X-ray diffractometer with Cu Ka radiation in
a 2u range 20–808 at a scanning speed of 48 min�1, operated at
40 kV and 80 mA. Field emission scanning electron microscopy
Table 1
Summary of samples prepared from hydrothermal treatment with different concentration of NaOH, synthesis time and temperature.
Catalyst code Ti precursor Ba precursor NaOH concentration (M) Synthesis time (h) Synthesis temp (8C)
SR-1-24-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 1 24 130
SR-3-24-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 24 130
SR-5-24-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 5 24 130
SR-3-48-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 48 130
SR-3-72-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 72 130
SR-3-96-130 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 96 130
SR-3-72-100 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 72 100
SR-3-72-150 TiO2 Sr(OH)2 3 72 150
S.-T. Huang et al. / Journal of the Taiwan Institute of Chemical Engineers 45 (2014) 1927–1936 1929
(FE-SEM) measurement was carried out with a field-emission
microscope (JEOL JSM-7401F) at an acceleration voltage of 15 kV.
The prepared catalysts were checked with both energy dispersive